MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 5, 2019

LK Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE! Case No. 2019-0430-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on November
4, 2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

/dlw

c: Aase File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(325 Academy Avenue)

4% Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
2™ Council District
Adenah S. & Morgan B. Lisby " HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners

b BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 2019-0430-A

* * * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the property, Adenah S. and Morgan B. Lisby (“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are requesting
Variance relief pursuant to § 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to
approve an accessory structure (garage) on side left yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The
subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and
accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments received from any of the County
reviewing agencies.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on August 25, 2019, and there being no request for a public hearing,
a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
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welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
proposed detached garage’s height and usage, I will impose conditions that the garage shall not
be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area,
kitchen or bathroom facilities, or used for commercial purposes.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and BCZR,
and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 4™ day of October, 2019, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from § 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to approve an accessory structure (garage) on
side left yard in lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal
can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners
would be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

e Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the garage into a dwelling unit or

apartment. The proposed garage shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area,
and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

e The proposed garage shall not be used for commercial purposes.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
LAWRENCE M. STAHM
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

LMS:dlw
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ADMIniSTRATIVE ZONING PETIT N
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
* To the Office of Administrative Hearin?_j for Baltimore County for the prop&y located at:

_ Address_325 A—(‘Arleu -Ar\l( i ‘P\nt-[—{r( wil, MD - Currently zoned 215
10 DigitTaxAccount#__i_Q_Q_QJ_jlgz

Deed Reference (g ' 1 0pAKA
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) M_L&LTLML'&MLL* cLa,

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an: ’

4 v : v ~ — - O\ f\ \ N g - ST
1 X ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) 40O .\ ¢ Zk 0 {ppROV< i
T RMCTwR € ( &% Cl&tq\ DN &7 N 2 [ed 4 AR L *a L8 & Tl

?__qul\l"(‘; Rear ‘(/‘(Z A

of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2z ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of

Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):
M@M&I’\ Loy ! !!kg;’&‘axw Lfi L&i
Name #1 — Type or Print | Na 2 —mﬁi
Mﬁ‘i}—f 4 ¢!
Signature #1 W Signah(n} G 4

225 ACMCM Ave - "Re‘\ckrS‘,th. Mp
City

T

Mailing Address ) State
212, Y43 3¢t I TE o vaanlic b é) i
Zip Code Telephone # Email Addréss : SM

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): ' Representative to be contacted:

/
Name- Type or Print Name — Type or PK
Signature =AY o . Signature
g \ﬁg U\// - f
r‘\'&\\’ﬁ;g & A

Mai[inqé%?\ﬁ o W/ ~ State .~ Mailing Address City State
* et S e : ] I

Zip Code ephone # /Eﬁil Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
%e ’/’61‘"

im

A PUBLIC HEARING havi n formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
requi@*qy oning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

_ M 20 - ' -- c e (Y >
RS9 - 0N 30 - A Filing Date &}ér\ 1 Estimated Posting Date s lcﬁ ) ebhbdvor AT
Rev 5/5/2016

CASE NUMBE




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT 1S NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING}

.
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowiedge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned isfare competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned

and occupied by the undersigned.
Address: %35 heademy Pve. "Re{c#em‘awm MD ’ D3
City

Print or Type Address of propkrty State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

?\eage, Qee  odoched.

Menah Licl,, - Adiab~

Signature of Owner (Affiant) o J Signatule of Owner (Affiant)

'/Hmwk L-]S[;)/ ) Morgan Lucl,,

“Name- Printor Type ~ Name- Pdnt or Type [

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this‘ / 7 day of \72// v -7/ 4 beforemea Noiary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: ! Tl - ¢

Print name(s) here: Ma?ﬂﬁﬂ L/.J’Zy /\ Aa/é/?d/ [;’f{fy .
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Nofaries Seal M

Notary Public | / / 0‘71 / 0 é’r /fﬁO %

. My Commission Expires

toar

ANNA SOYLU
Notary Public
Baltimore County
Maryland
My Commission Expires Sept. 08, 2022

REV, 5/5/2016




¥ Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
Address: 325 Academy Avenue Reisterstown, MD 21136

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request
for an Administrative Variance at the above address.

We intend to build a detached garage on our property. We consulted with the survey
company, Polaris Land Consultants (PLC). Due to the fact that the property is located on the
corner of Timber Grove Road and Academy Avenue, PLC informed us that the structure will
need to be placed in the corner of our property that is the furthest away from streets. That
area of our property is occupied by a tree that is 28” in diameter, so we checked with the
Environmental to be sure that we would not harm any of the trees by building a garage too
near to them. They informed us that the 28” tree on our property would not be a problem, as it
is not a specimen tree, however, there is another tree in the immediate vicinity that is a
specimen tree. The specimen tree’s root structure reaches from the base of the tree to our
property and the slightly smaller tree on our property. Additionally, the line of disturbance
{LOD) runs in front of both trees. Due to the environmental concern with regard to the trees as
well as the LOD. We are requesting a variance to be able to build a detached garage on the side
of our house due to environmental concerns for the specimen trees and the placement of the
LOD. The property diagram illustrating the placement of trees is attached, as well as the survey
diagram provided by PLC.

Pleace See &l(\flofjf A

O?’D\q _ DM 30— K



*

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR: 325 Academy Avenue Reisterstown, MD 21136

"%

BEGINNING at a point on the south side of Academy Avenue and west side of Timber Grove
Road, said point lying South 74°35'29” East 80.00 feet and South 66°50°29” East 76.99 feet from
an iron pipe set in Academy Avenue.

Thence the following courses and distances: South 66°50°29” East 103.55 feet, South 26°53°00”
East 18.86 feet, South 12°58'13" West 86.51 feet, North 77°01'47” West 114.00 feet, North .
12°58’13” East 119.31 feet back to the point of the beginning, as recorded in Deed Liber JLE No.
35583, Folio 454, containing 0.284 acres. Located in the 4™ Election District and 2" Council
District. Also known as Lot #2 in the minor subdivision of “325 Academy Avenue”, minor
subdivision #14046M as maintained by the Development Management Division of the
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections.
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ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR: 325 Academy Avenue Reisterstown, MD 21136

BEGINNING at a point on the south side of Academy Avenue and west side of Timber Grove
Road, said point lying South 74°35°29” East 80.00 feet and South 66°50'29” East 76.99 feet from
an iron pipe set in Academy Avenue.

Thence the following courses and distances: South 66°50'29” East 103.55 feet, South 26°53'00”
East 18.86 feet, South 12°58’13” West 86.51 feet, North 77°01’47” West 114.00 feet, North
12°58’13" East 119.31 feet back to the point of the beginning, as recorded in Deed Liber JLE No.
35583, Folio 454, containing 0.284 acres. Located in the 4" Election District and 2™ Council
District. Also known as Lot #2 in the minor subdivision of “325 Academy Avenue”, minor
subdivision #14046M as maintained by the Development Management Division of the
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
Pate: 5”%"(? )

RE: Case Number; Z2O[9~-0 4‘30 = A’
Petitioner/Developer: (5%‘;

Date of Hearing/Closing: € < - ?

‘This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required ‘

by law were posted conspicuously-on the property located at 2

The signs(s) were posted on &-25 -7

(Month, Day, Year)y

el Lt

(Signature of Sign Poster)

J. LAWRENCE PILSON __
(Printed Name of Sign Postery

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH
1015 ©1d Barn Road

(Street Address of Sigr Poster)

Parkton, MD 21120

..(G-ity, State, Zip‘Code of Sign Poster)

410-343-1443

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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_ TONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2019-| D\ 3D A Address __ 22 Sy (‘,__Cl(\ R ﬁ(\r&

Contact Person: C[,\ S i« a4 R RS Phone Number; 410-887-3391

Planner, Pleasa Prinf Your Name

ourh | | B
Filing Date: 8"( b -\ 9 . Posting Date: ¥-25(9 Closing Date: 9 L-15

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the aamini_strative variance should be
through the confact person (planner) using the case number,

1.

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and
the petifioner is-responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by
one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all
associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the properfy on or before the
posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing date. .

DEADLINE: The-clo'sing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000

- fesf fo file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no

formal request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: Afier the closing date,. the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge.

The judge may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (¢) order that

the matter be set in for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received,

you will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will

proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date. .
The written order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),

“notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on' the property must be changed giving notice

of the-hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of
this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this office. .

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Pefitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2019-] ©3® | A Address _ D25 Amﬂamb,k e
Petitioner's Name AJ\@ nak, \:\%\m{ JM@SU\ L5 hby Telephone HY33K(o - o ¥
Posting Date: 52519 A Closing Date: __ q “q -9

‘Wording for Sign: _To Permit S\ G\c’cessqm, SrRucCTNRE (gaam&eB o, Srdle
[\Q_,Q’\_ \“C\'Rzﬁ- N L:EQ.u_ % e T{ei!u'(?\f.’d \2:&&}\‘12 %&Réz

Revised 8/30/2019

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

- ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PR'OCE:_DURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, both at least twenty (20} days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible far the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

"OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID,

For Newspaper Advertising;

Case Number: _ —<o\% ~ O30~ A

Property Address: IS ,ﬁ-c c Le oy )h-f_
Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE KiRWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

oi’gam Ll'.CLaII

Company/Firm (if applicable):

Name:

Address: _34&5 AG&&{’M A’vau,uaz

rRel'S-i'{n(‘lLawn.{ MO 413t

Telephone Number: 4106 -2%- 7)0L M) Uyz-3¢L- o1 (M)

Revised 7/9/2015



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. . MICHAEL D. MALLINOFE, Director
County Executive Depariment of Permits,
: Approvals & Inspections

¢

September 10, 2019

Adenah Lisby
325 Academy Ave
Reisterstown MD 21136

RE: Case Number: 2019-0430-A, 325 Academy Ave
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 16, 2019. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTTFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do-not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/KI

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phqne 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



~ Wb, ‘ Larry Hogan
M:., 1 , Governor
EA, . . Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
“OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
U Secretary

STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater

ADMINISTRATION Administrator

PR 7 sz . N . .

Date: & / 23//47

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
.available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Z.gi§.~p4 30 —4 .

i n /517‘1*@77@/ Iécw s La
ézs cwdawy'
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extenswn 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

A endy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | rogds.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANY

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 13, 2019
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0430-A
Address 325 Academy Avenue
(Lisby Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 23, 2019.

»<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content. Outlook\ITUMU3D46\ZAC 19-
0430-A 325 Academy Avenue.doc



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI. JR. PAUL M. MAYHEW
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
LAWRENCE M. STAHL

Administrative Law Judge

September 30, 2019

Adenah S. Lisby

Morgan B. Lisby

325 Academy Avenue
Reisterstown, MD 21136

(Via email: morganlisby@gmail.com)

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2019-0430-A — Adenah S. & Morgan B. Lisby
Property: 325 Academy Avenue, 21136

Dear Petitioners:

I am writing in regard to the above captioned matter, wherein an administrative variance has
been requested. The Baltimore County Code (“BCC”) requires that a property be owner occupied in
order to qualify for administrative variance relief. State records in this case show the property is not
your principal residence. As such, a public hearing is usually required in this scenario.

We’re unable to process your request as an administrative variance unless you sign and
return the original Affidavit with notary seal (attached), attesting to the fact that this is your
primary residence, no other person or entity has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 325

Academy Avenue, and that you reside at this address year round. Otherwise, a public hearing would
be necessary.

In addition, I am requesting that you provide a copy of your Deed.

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

LMS:dlw
Attachment

g Carl Richards & Christina Frink, Office of Zoning Review

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE OF

4% Election District
2™ Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
(325 Academy Avenue)
* FOR
Adenah S. & Morgan B. Lisby
Petitioners * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 2019-0430-A
% * * % % % * % *
AFFIDAVIT

We, Adenah S. Lisby and Morgan B. Lisby, are over the age of 18 and have personal

knowledge of and are competent to testify to the following:

1. The residence at 325 Academy Avenue, Reisterstown, MD, 21136, is
owned by Adenah S. Lisby and Morgan B. Lisby. No other person or entity
has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 325 Academy Avenue,
Reisterstown, MD, 21136.

2. We reside year round and actually occupy the property known as 325
Academy Avenue, Reisterstown, MD, 21136, and consider this to be our

principal residence.

We solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the

contents of the foregoing paper are true.

Date Adenah S. Lisby

Date

Morgan B. Lisby
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CASE NO. 2019- O %’P\

CHECKLIS'T

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/

Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

’ﬁ C\ 13 DEPS N

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING

(if not received, date e-mail sent )
(g/ D% STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION }Bo J\g\\)c,gk

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:

= e o

SIGN POSTING (1%%) Date: X2 by _ (oo
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: by
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE vee O n O
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes L1 No [

o

Comments, if any;,_%g A‘(\(\u%;s\u At e l/c\ 2-\q — S;\J; o e B e

J
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9/12/2019

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

SDAT: Real Property Searc

View Map

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

View GroundRent Redemption

‘Special Tax Recapture:

NONE

District - 04 Account Number - 2500014728

View GroundRent Registration

Owner Information

s 4
Owner Name: LISBY ADENAH S Use: RESIDENTIAL
LISBY MORGAN B Principal NO
Residence:
Mailing Address: 325 ACADEMY AVE Deed Reference: 44/ 00137
REISTERSTOWN MD
21136-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 325 ACADEMY AVE Legal Description: MS 0.284 AC
REISTERSTOWN 21136- 325 ACADEMY AVE SS

COR ACADEMY AV & TIMBER GROVE
RD

Map: Grid:r Paﬁ:el: S'ub Suhdwusnon ) Sectlon Block “ Lot: ” Aksessfnént Pl.at
District: Year: No:
0049 0019 0420 0000 2 2019 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
0.2840 AC 06
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2019 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Land: 52,500 52,500
Improvements 0 0
Total: 52,500 52,500 52,500 52,500
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: MAAGM LLC Date: 08/14/2019 Price: $501,760
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /41744/ 00137 Deed2:
Seller: PLEASANT HILL PROPERTIESLLC ~ Date: 03/14/2019 Price: $150,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /41218/ 00250 Deed2:
Seller: PLEASANT HILL PROPERTIES ' Date: 12/21/2017 ' Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /39773/ 00068 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00[0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

NONE

1/2



9/12/2019 SDAT: Real Property Searc]

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Date:
Application

sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

22



ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2019-0430-A Reviewer: Christina Frink
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Adnah Lisby & Morgan Lisby

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No  Election Dist: 4 Council Dist: 2

Property Address: 325 ACADEMY AVE
Location: South side of Academy Ave West side of Timber Grove.

Existing Zoning: DR 3.5 Area: .0284 AC

Proposed Zoning:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

400.1 BCZR To approve an accessory structure (garage) on side left yard in lieu of the required rear yard.
Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date: 09/09/2013

Miscellaneous Notes:

Case Number: 2019-0431-SPH Reviewer: Rosalie Johnson
Existng Use: COMMERCIAL  Proposed Use: COMMERCIAL
Type: SPECIAL HEARING

Legal Owner: Summer Hill Club INC

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood PlainsNo  Historic: No  Election Dist: 10~ Council Dist: 3
Property Address: 13709 A HARCU

Location: S of intersection at Manda Hih\

Existing Zoning: RC6
Proposed Zoning:
SPECIAL HEARING:

To make changes to prior Zoning Order 68-151-X to in de changes in number and type of family membership, to
approve existing lighting, to approvgzl'f/éurs of operation, tb.approve music and loud speaker equipment, to permit
members to bring alcoholic bevq;a‘ées, to change the permitbed means of filling the pool.

Attorney: Donna M.B King
Prior Zoning Cases: 1968<0151-X
Concurrent Cases: Norie
Violation Cases: CC1910167
Closing Date:

Miscellaneous Notes:

1of3




IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE OF

4" Blection District
2" Councilmanic District ¥ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
(325 Academy Avenue)
. FOR
Adenah S. & Morgan B. Lisby
Petitioners " BALTIMORE COUNTY
. Case No. 2019-0430-A
: . & " . . 5 i i RECE;VED
0CT 0 3 2019
AFFIDAVIT OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

We, Adenah S. Lisby and Morgan B. Lisby, are over the age of 18 and have personal

knowledge of and are competent to testify to the following:

1. The residence at 325 Academy Avenue, Reisterstown, MD, 21136, is
owned by Adenah S. Lisby and Morgan B. Lisby. No other person or entity
has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 325 Academy Avenue,
Reisterstown, MD, 21136.

2 We reside year round and actually occupy the property known as 325
Academy Avenue, Reisterstown, MD, 21136, and consider this to be our

principal residence.

We solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the

contents of the foregoing paper are true.

/ /Z///'? : A(W/L/é( . A

Datg Adenah S. Lisby
Hntel, b

KIMBERLY ANN LOWE i
Notary Public-Maryland ;
Howard County &

Date

Morgan B. Lisby

My Commission Expires
August 14,2022




IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE OF

4" Blection District
2" Councilmanic District ¥ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
(325 Academy Avenue)
" FOR
Adenah S. & Morgan B. Lisby
Petitioners " BALTIMORE COUNTY
5 Case No.
RECEIVED
* * *® * * * * L] *
0CT 0 3 2019
OFFICE Of
AFFIDAVIT | ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

We, Adenah S. Lisby and Morgan B. Lisby, are over the age of 18 and have personal

knowledge of and are competent to testify to the following:

1 The residence at 325 Academy Avenue, Reisterstown, MD, 21136, is
owned by Adenah S. Lisby and Morgan B. Lisby. No other person or entity

has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 325 Academy Avenue,

Reisterstown, MD, 21136.

fo{v/[@(

rt E Helzo

2 We reside year round and actually occupy the property known as 325

Academy Avenue, Reisterstown, MD, 21136, and consider this to be our

A

principal residence.

(W W

We solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the

contents of the foregoing paper are true.

Date Adenah S. Lisby ,-:? ;f;" f /q? "..

(ofAl 1

Date

Foc Morgan bbby

N
)

2



CEB2 41601. Date available 08/19/2019. Printed 09/30/2019.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 41744, p. 0137, MSA

; , BOOK: 41744 PAGE: 15/ l /y2

TAX ID No.: 04-2500014728

Title Insurer: Stewart Title Guaranty Company AFTER RECORDING RETURN
TO:
Residential Title & Escrow Company
RECEIVED 100 Painters Mill Road, Suite 200
OCT 0 32019 Owning Mills, Maryland 21117
OFFICE OF ) File Number: 91802
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEED

[Lot 2 Subdivision Approved by Minor Subdivision Plan]
[Minor Sub No. 14046M]

THIS DEED, made this Sth day of July, 2019, by and between MAAGM, LLC (referred
to herein as “Grantor”); and Adenah S. Lisby and Morgan B. Lisby (referred to collectively herein
as “Grantee”).

WITNESSETH: that in consideration of the sum of Five Hundred One Thousand Eight
Hundred Sixty Dollars and No Cents Dollars and No Cents ($501,760.00); and other goods and
valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, that said party(ies) of the
first part do(es) grant and convey unto the party(ies) of the second part as Tenants by the Entirety,
their assigns, the survivor of them and the survivor’s personal representatives and assigns, in fee
simple, subject to the restrictions and reservations described hereafter and all matters of public
record, all of the property described as “Lot 2”, comprised of approximately 0.284 acres, more or
less, as shown on that certain fully approved minor subdivision plan entitled, “Minor Subdivision
Plan #14046M, 325 Academy Avenue”, having been assigned a Minor Subdivision Plan number
of 14046M [PAI No. 04-0742], a reduced copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein
as Exhibit “A”, the said Lot 2 having been assigned a street address of 325 Academy Avenue
(the “Property™).

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 2 as shown on a plat entitled “Minor
Subdivision Plan #14046M, 325 Academy Avenue”, which Plat is recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, and is shown on a Minor Subdivision Plan recorded in
a Deed at Book 39773, page 73 and further described on Exhibit ‘A’ and Exhibit ‘B’, attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

. . T |
The improvements thereon being known as 325 Academy ARéhlie: B3| £ %3'% €T &
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MSA_CEB2_41601. Date available 08/18/2019. Printed 09/30/2019.

BALT-IMORE COQUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) JLE 41744, p. 0138,

BOOK: 41744 PAGE: 155 °

FOR A DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTYCONVEYED HEREBY, see that certain
description prepared by Highland Survey Associates, Inc. and sealed by Erich Jay Schmitt,
Maryland Professional Land Surveyor, License No. 413 entitled “Exhibit “A™” attached hereto
and incorporated herein as Exhibit “B”.

BEING the same property which by deed dated February 22, 2019 and recorded among the Land

Records of Baltimore County in Liber 41218, Folio 250 was granted and conveyed by Pleasant
Hill Properties, LLC to MAAGM, LLC, the grantor herein.

SUBJECT TO a lien of Water & Sewer Facilities Charges imposed by Basic Development Co,
Inc., its successors and assigns ("Declarant"), pursuant to Section 32-4-310 of the Baltimore county
Code, which purports to cover or defray the cost of installing all or part of the public water or
sewer facilities constructed by the Developer of the subdivision known as the "240 Timber Grove
Road, Subdivision", dated March 22, 2018 recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County, Maryland in Liber 40137, folio 477 ("Declaration"), which declaration provides that all
Lots in the subdivision are subject to a lien and covenant running with the land as a general uniform
plan of development in the amount of $795.00 for each year per lot for a term of Forty (40) Years,
All grantees, their successors and assigns, are bound by said Declaration, This is not a charge for
water and wastewater usage and disposal, which utility services are billed directly by and
governmental authority to the owner of the property. THIS FEE OR ASSESSMENT IS SEVEN
HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE DOLLARS ($795.00) PER YEAR, PAYABLE ANNUALLY IN
THE MONTH OF JANUARY TO GLYNDON WATCH UTILITIES, CO., INC., WITH AN
ADDRESS OF 1498 REISTERSTOWN ROAD, STE. 338, PIKESVILLE, MARYLAND
21208, or its assignee (hereinafter called "lienholder") There may be a right of prepayment or
discount for early payment which may be ascertained by contacting the lienholder. The fee and
assessment is a contractual obligation between the lienholder and each owner of this property, that
runs with the land, and is not in any way a fee or assessment of Baltimore County.

ALSO SUBJECT TO Stormwater Management Common Maintenance Declaration dated May

2, 2017 recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 38914, folio
272.

W % (SEAL) W1 gﬁ (SEAL)

=~ Adenah §. Lifby \/ Morgh@. Lisby—’
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BY EXECUTION of this Deed, the Grantees acknowledge that MAAGM, LLC, a Maryland
Limited Liability Company, is not the vendor of the improvements erected on the lot conveyed
within the meaning of Title 10 of the Real Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland;
that Grantees exclude MAAGM, LLC, a Maryland Limited Liability Company from all express
and implied warranties provided by said Title 10 or otherwise as to said improvements; that
MAAGM, LLC, a Maryland Limited Liability Company, executes this Deed to convey title to said
lot which REGIONAL HOMES OF MARYLAND, LLC, a Maryland Limited Liability Company,
, constructed; and that REGIONAL HOMES OF MARYLAND, LLC, a Maryland Limited
Liability Company, is solely responsible for any express and implied warranties contained in Title
10 of the said Real Property Article and for any other warranty or representations, if any, made by

blud R Vi b %

—” Adenah S, Lisby Morg Llsb

RESTRICTIONS/EASEMENTS/ETC.

The Grantee, by acceptance of this Deed, acknowledges the effect of all instruments,
conditions and restrictions recited herein, all matters of public record recorded prior hereto,
together with any and all conditions, public and/or private easements, setbacks, areas of road
dedication and/or widening, notes, stormwater management, restrictions and/or notes, driveway
relocations, etc., if any, shown on the above-described Minor Subdivision Plan, as approved,
including but not limited to the following:

Stormwater Management - Required Baltimore County Notice:

The Grantee(s), as owner of a lot containing stormwater management easements shall
grant to authorized Baltimore County personnel a right of entry for the purpose of inspection
and/or monitoring, Visits by Baltimore County personnel shall be conducted ONLY during
normal Baltimore County Working Hours (8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday).

SUBJECT TO that certain Stormwater Management Common Maintenance
Declaration of Private Ingress, Egress & Utility Easement and Creation of Maintenance

Obligations recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 39814,
Folio 272.

SUBJECT TO ali applicable provisions of that certain County Highway Deed, by and

between Grantor herein and Baltimore County, Maryland, recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 39124, Folio 273.

SUBJECT TOQ all applicable provisions of that certain Deed of Easement and
Agreement, by and between Grantor herein and Baltimore County, Maryland, recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 39124, Folio 232,
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SUBJECT TO all applicable provisions of that Certain Deed of Easement by and
between Grantor herein and Baltimore County, Maryland, recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 39124, Folio 252,

SUBJECT TO all applicable provisions of that certain Deed of Declaration and
Easement, by and between Grantor herein and Baltimore County, Maryland, recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 39124, Folio 262.

SUBJECT TO all applicable provisions of Declaration of Covenants and Lien for Water
& Sewer Facilities Charges, by and between Grantor herein and Baltimore County, Maryland,
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 40137, folio 477.

SUBJECT TO all applicable provisions of that Agreement, by and between Grantor
herein and Baltimore County, Maryland, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County,
Maryland in Liber 4785, folio 315,

SUBJECT TO all applicable provisions of that certain Right of Way Agreement, by
and between Grantor herein and Baltimore County, Maryland, recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 40774, folio 1. '

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being,
and, except as otherwise reserved herein, all rights, roads, and/or alleys, ways, waters, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages to the same belonging or in any way appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property hereby conveyed unto the Grantee(s), their

successors and assigns, in fee simple, forever, as tenants by the entireties.

AND, the said Grantor(s) hereby covenants that it will warrant specially the property

hereby granted and conveyed, and that it will execute such further assurances of the same as may
be requisite,
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WITNESS the hand(s) and seal(s) of the Grantor(s), the date and year first above written.

WITNESS: ' GRANTOR:
,LLC

M}WWL . 74 ~ (SEAL)

! Ngme: James F. /Burton, Jr.,

- resident
STATE OF MARYLAND, ___DANvWOr@ COUNTY, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this f iL day of J\JIM , 201&, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and jurisdiction aforesaid, personally appeared James F.
Burton, Jr., President, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s)
is/are subscribed to the within Deed, who signed the same in my presence, and acknowledged that
he/she/they executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal.

Al I

Notary Public ,

My Commission Expires: r"" ]D“"B'a\

d;-.'" *

1, e 02
2,08 o \\\\\
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Witness the hands and seals of the Grantees:

WITNESS:

(SEAL)

(SEAL)

STATE OF M“\{\M ,COUNTY OF -BMWWV‘@(Q to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this day of J\) , 2019, before me,
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State afore aforesald personally appeangd Adenah S, Lisby and Morgan
B. Lishy known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within

instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his/herftheir act, and in my presence signed and
sealed the same,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

o ““9‘,!;\:".'1’,2’?; %,
Notary Public é\ ) ""\'m;s's'ré},"e;((«\ ’%-
My Commission Expires; f'-\D—-g-;} § T:;PNOTAny %‘:0 '_—,_:'__:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARER:] y tﬂﬂﬁ"-" AN

N
UNDERSIGNED, AN ATTORNEY DULY ADMITTED TO PRACTICE BEFOT ,f‘mm n “\
COURT OF APPEALS IN MARYLAND. f “nnnin

- m——— — = = =8 —t - e —— — c— e .

" Thisis to certify that the within instrument was prepared by
___orunder the supervislon nf the unders:?ned an attorney dul
" admittegdd ppeds of Maryland.™

Stepheh D, Ruben, Attorney at Law

———— e
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E whibit Al
' Highland Su_r'\;ey Associates, Inc.

Phone 410-836-1238

4501 Fawn Grove Road f
Fax 410-836-1278

Street, Maryland 21154 & (P

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - Lot Twc, cantalning 0.284 acres of Tand more or less, localed on the
southerly side of Academy Avenue and on the westerly side of Timber Grove Road, Fourth Eleeflon District,
Balllmore Counly, Maryland being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a peint in the southerly right of way of Academy Avenus, sald polnt lying
South 74°35'29" East 80,00 feet and South 66°50'28° East 76.98 feet from an iron pipe heretofore set Inthe
southerly Fight of way of said Academy Avenua at the end of the second or North 64°23'20" Wesl 80,00 foot
line of that tract or parcel of tand dascribad in a deed dated November 17, 2014 from Mayer Pastemak and
Beth Pasternak to Pleasant Hill Properties, LLC recerded ameng the Land Records of Bailimore County,
Maryland In Libar JLE No, 35583, Folio €54; thence binding on said southerly fight of way line and revarsely
on & pant of tha first ling of the said deediihe following course and distance, the baarings contained herein
belng based on Grid North, Maryland State Plane Conrdinate System NAD B3/2011 as now surveyed,

1, South 65°50'29" East 103,55 feetta a point, sald palnt lylng In the weslerly right of way lina of Timber
Grove Road as describod in a deed dated June 13, 2017 from Pleasan! Hill Properfies, LLC o
Ballimore County Maryland recorded emong the aforesald Land Records In Liber JLE No, 39124,
Fofo 273; thence binding on sale right of way the following two caurses and distancas,

Z. South 26°52'00° East 18.86 feet “o 2 poinl; thence,

3. South 12°5813" West 88.51 feet to a point; thence running through and across the firsiy hereln
mentioned tract or parca! of land fer new lines of division the following bwe courses and distances,

4. Norlh 77°01'47° West 114,00 feel to a paint; thanca,
5. North 12°56'43” East 119,31 fesf o the polnt of beginning hereol,

CONTAINING 0.284 acres of land more or less as surveyed by Highland Survay Assoclates, Inc. in May
2015, ,

BEING a part of that tract or parca! of iand described In a deed dated November 17, 2014 from Mayer
Pasternak and Beth Pastemak to Pleasant Hill Properties, LLC recorded among the Land Records of
Ballimore County, Maryland in Liber JLE No. 35583, Follo 454,

Surveyor Cerlificate ‘}*\\\é'“g‘}"ﬂféff,, 3
Sy A
N s ‘9.1' ".(7’5
i, Erich J. Schmitt, Property Line Surveyor # 413, registered by | S .22
the State of Maryland, heraby cartify that the mefes and bounds | S= v S
description contalned hereln and the surveying work reflacted in ECY 7 s
it was personally prepared by me ar undar my responsible ’f,‘f?,,;ff‘:- 0, o
chargs In compliance with COMAR 09,13.08.12, Ubine SO
Gurrent License Explration Date: 11-17-18, Utz
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COUNTY TRANSFER TAX EXEMPTION

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY EXECUTE THIS AFFIDAVIT AND MADE OATH IN DUE FORM OF LAW

THAT I/'WE HAVE PURCHASED THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

325 Academy Avenue, Reisterstown, MD 21136

AS MY/OUR PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE AND THAT I'WE INTEND TO OCCUPY THE ABOVE
RESIDENTIALLY IMPROVED PROPERTY WHICH WILL BE USED FOR OUR PERSONAL USE AS 1S
REQUIRED UNDER TAX PROPERTY ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND

ARTICLE 13-03 (b) AS AMENDED BY ACTS OF 1988 CHAPTER 197.

Alur 4. 7Y Jméﬂ

“Adenah S, Lisby Morga . lisby

This is to certify that on the 5th day of July, 2019, before me the subscriber, a notary public of the
State of Maryland, appeared Adenah S. Lisby and Morgan B. Lisby, made oath in due form that the

aforesaid affidavit is hisfherftheir act.
&&ﬂfvwbu4®V@44_.
NOTARY PUBLI

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: "' , \“"umm/,,,,
W 4 Y

N
\\\“\\\

&

File No. 91802
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b
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Transfer affidavit
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2019

.+ mARYLAND Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon
s . fORM Disposition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of
WH-AR  Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption
from the tax withholding requirements of §10-912 of the Tax-
General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, Seclion 10-812
provides that certain tax payments must be withheld and paid
when a deed or other instrument that effects a change

in ownership of real property is presented for recordation. The
requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides
a cerfificalion of Maryland residence or certification that the
transferred properly-is the transferor's principal residence.

Transferor Information
Name of Transferor MAAGM, LLC

1.

2. Description of Property (Street address. If no address is available, include county, district, subdistrict and lot numbers).

325 Academy Avenue, Reisterstown, MD 21138

3. Reasons for Exemption

As of the date this form is signed, |, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.

Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Cede of Maryland Regulations
(COMAR)03.04.12,028(11), | am an agent of Transferor, and | have authority {o sign this

Resident Status O
document on Transferor's behalf,
Principal Residence O

Although | am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principal

residence as defined in IRC 121 (principal residence for 2 (two) of the last 5 (five) years) and Is
currently recorded as such with the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

Under penalty of perjury, | certify that | have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my

knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

3a. Individual Transferors

Witness Name **Date
Signature
Withess Name **Date
Signature
3b. Entity Transferofs
MAAGM L

Witness/Atles

** Form must be dated to be valid.

LC /]
Y s 4
Ve £ Bt T s/

Narhe f *Date

MNembar—

Title

Note: Form is only valid if it was executed on the date the Property was transferred and is properly recorded with the Clerk of the Court.
To the Clerk of the Court: Only an un-altered Form WH-AR should be considered a valid certification for purposes of Section 10-912.

File No.; 91802
19-49
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State of Maryland Land Instru

O Baltimore City B County: Baltimore
Informetion provided is for the yse of the Clark's Office, Slale Departmenl of
Assossmenls end Texatian, and Counly Finance Office Only.

[Type or Print in Black Ink Only-All Coples Must Be Lagltle)

ment Intake Sheet

1] Typa(s) | {0 Chack Box it addendum Intake Form Is Attached.)
of Instruments [ Doed 1 Morgage O other . Cl Other _______
il Deed of Teust [ Leass O]
Z | Gonvayance Type |02 Improved Sale [ Unimproved Sale (T Mutiple AccountsiC] Not an Arms-
Checkbox Arms-Length [1] Arms-Length [2] Ammg-Length f3] | Length Sale [9)
3| Tax Exemptions |Recordation o0 ' %) M
(if applicable) ... | Stata Transfer i
Cite or Explain Authority
County Transfor
4 Finance Office Use Only
Cans|deration Amount Transfer and Recordation Tax Conslderation_
Purchase PriceiConsideration [ $501.760.00 Transfer Tax Considaration 5 j
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View from in front of the Neighbor's View from the rear yard
House

View from Timber Grove Road View from the corner of Academy Avenue
and Timber Grove Road




Debra Wile!

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2019 1:47 PM

To: ‘morganlisby@gmail.com'

Cc: Carl Richards Jr; Christina Y Frink

Subject: Administrative Variance - Case No, 2019-0430-A - 325 Academy Ave, 21136
Attachments: 20190930134002846.pdf

Good Afternoon,

Administrative Law Judge Lawrence Stahl has reviewed your administrative variance. He would like to receive
clarification that you do in fact consider the above-referenced property your principal residence and occupy it year
round. Once you have returned all required documents, the judge will issue his decision.

Please let me know if you have any questions and/or concerns in reference to the attached documents.
Thank you.

Debra Wiley, Legal Administrative Secretary Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868 (press O for operator)

1

—---Original Message---—
From: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov <adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Monday, September 30, 2019 1:40 PM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Message from "RNP002673F6CID3"

This E-mail was sent from "RNPOD2673F6CID3" (MP 3055).

Scan Date: 09.30.2019 13:40:02 (-0400)
Queries to: adminhearingscpr@baltimerecountymd.gov
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR
County Executive

September 30, 2019

Adenah S, Lisby

Morgan B. Lisby

325 Academy Avenue
Reisterstown, MD 21136

{Via email: morganlisby@gmail.com)

Re: Petition for Admifiistrative Variance

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Aduinistrative Law Judge

LAWRENCE M. STAHL
Administraiive Law Judge

Case No. 2019-0430-A — Adenah S. & Morgan B. Lisby

Property: 325 Academy Avenue, 21136

Dear Petitioners:

I am writing in regard to the above captioned matter, wherein an administrative variance has
been requested. The Baltimore County Code (“BCC”) requires that a property be owner vceupied in
order fo qualify for administrative variance relief. State records in this case show the property is not
your principal residence. As such, a public hearing is usually required in this scenario,

We’re unable to process your request as an administrative variance unless you sign and
return the original Affidavit with notary seal (attached), attesting to the fact that this is your
primary residence, no other person or entity has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 325
Academy Avenue, and that you reside at this address year round. Otherwise, a public hearing would

be necessary.

In addition, I am requesting that you provide a copy of your Deed.

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

LMS:dhw
Attachment

c: Carl Richards & Christina Frink, Office of Zoning Review

Office of Administrative Hearings

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www,baltimorecountymd.gov

[
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE OF

4" Blection District
2™ Councilmanic District ' * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
(325 Academy Avenue)
* FOR.
Adenah S. & Morgan B. Lisby
Petitioners * BALTIMORE COUNTY f
* Case No. 2019-0430-A
% * ® # * % * #* *
AFFIDAVIT

We, Adenah S. Lisby and Morgan B, Lisby, are over the age of 18 and have personal

knowledge of and are competent to testify to the following:

1. The residence at 325 Academy Avenue, Reisterstown, MD, 21136, is
owned by Adenah 8. Lisby and Morgan B. Lisby. No other person or entity
has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 325 Academy Avenue,
Reisterstown, MD, 21136.

2, We reside year round and actvally oceupy the property known as 325
Academy Avenue, Reisterstown, MD, 21136, and consider this to be our

ptincipal residence.

We solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the

contents of the foregoing paper are {rue.

Date Adenah S. Lisby

Date

Morgan B. Lisby
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v 922019 N SDAT: Real Property Search ' )

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemntion View GroundRent Registration
Tax Exampt; Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: : NONE
Accaunt ldentifier; District - 04 Account Numbet - 2500014728
Owner Information p—
Owner Name: LISBY ADENAH S Use: RES/DENTIAL
LISBY MORGAN B Principal NO
Rasldance:
Mailing Addrsss: 325 ACADEMY AVE Deed Reference: 44/ 00137
REISTERSTOWN MD
21136~
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 325 ACADEMY AVE Legal Dascription: MS 0,284 AC
REISTERSTOWN 21138- 325 ACADEMY AVE 8S
COR ACADEMY AV & TIMBER GROVE
RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub - Subdivislon:  Section: Block: Lot:  Assessmant Plat
District: Year: Nos:
0049 0019 0420 0000 2 2012 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: . NONE
' Ad Valorem: '
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finlshed Basement Property Land County Use
Built . Area Area Area
0.2840 AC 113}
Storles Basement Type Exterlor Full/Haif Bath Garage Last Major Renavation
Value fnformatian
Base Value Value Phase-lh Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2019 o7/01/2019 07/01/2020
Land: 52,500 52,500 '
Improvements 0 0
Total: 52,600 52,500 52,500 52,500
Preferential Land: 0 . 0
Transfer Information
Seller: MAAGM LLC Date: 08/14/2019 Price: $5601,760
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1; /41744/ 00137 Deed2;
Saller: PLEASANT HILL PROPERTIES LLC Date: 03/14/2019 Price: $150,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Dead1: /412187 00250 ) Deed2:
Seller: PLEASANT HILL PROFERTIES Date: 12/21/2017 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1; /39773/ 00068 Deead2:
Exemptlon Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2019 07/01/2020
Assessments;
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Munilclpal: 000 0.00[0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

sdat.dat.maryland.goviRealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 112




Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2019 2:07 PM

To: Jenae Johnson

Cc: Aaron K Tsui; Christina Y Frink; Gary M Hucik
Subject: Administrative Variances - Closing Date: 9/9/19
Hi Jenae,

In reviewing the case files, it appears the following are missing pertinent items needed to prepare Orders:

e 2019-0427-A - 3216 Midfield Rd. — Missing sign posting (Aaron Tsui)

e 2019-0430-A — 325 Academy Ave. — Missing sign posting & Not principal residence per SDAT (Christina Frink)

e 2019-0426-A — 11415 Notchcliff Rd. — Missing photos (Gary Hucik) \

Thanks in advance; it is appreciated. /
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NOTES: e L |-
: | T L
1. THIS LOCATION. DRAWNG HAS BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT THE S =
BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND IS'NOT A GUARANTEE OF TITLE. oy ==
2. THIS LOCATION DRAWING IS OF BENEFIT TO A CONSUMER By |
ONLY INSOFAR AS IT IS REQUIRED BY A LENDER OR A TITLE o A e
INSURANCE COMPANY OR ITS AGENT IN CONNECTION WITH 1S B Tc -k
CONTEMPLATED TRANSFER, FINANCING, OR REFINANCING. ol
3. THIS LOCATION DRAWING I5 NOT TO BE RELIED UPON FOR THE IS B e |
ESTABLISHMENT OR LOCATION OF FENCES, GARAGES, BUILDINGS, _ L
OR OTHER EXISTING OR FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS. I~ by
4, :THIS LOCATION DRAWING DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR. THE & = Mok
ACCURATE IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY BOUNDARY LINES, BUT ABBREVIATIONS: 1 T el
THIS IDENTIFICATION MAY NOT BE REQUIRED FOR THE TRANSFER I~ e
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6. DEED REFERENCE: J.LE. 41218/250 TRANSFORMER. e |
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